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) Town of Middleton

&7 182 Kings Highway, Middleton, New Hampshire 03887

“\\\x\\\“
Regular Budget Committee Meeting
Old Town Hall
200 Kings Highway
Middleton, NH 03887
October 16, 2023
Roll Call

Present: Andrea Bowden (Chair), Rebecca Eastman-Derrow (School Board Representative),
Christine Maynard (SVLD), Tracy Donovan-Laviolette (BOS Representative), Bonnie Gagnon, Sierra
Pawnell, Janelle Guarino

Absent: Kathleen Blaney (excused), Krystle Beaulieu

Attached

Town of Middleton Income Statement for the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2023
Report from the Town Treasurer to the Board of Selectman

Collections Summary Year to Date for FY2023

Collections Summary for the Month of September FY2023

Middleton School District September 2023 Financials

Middleton School District Federal Financials September 2023

Middleton School District General Fund

Elementary School Financial August 2023

Comments on unanswered questions from last month’s meeting

Call to Order

A. Bowden called the Budget Committee Meeting to order at 6:32 PM
Pledge of Allegiance

Invocation

Agenda Review

A.Bowden said there was a question last month about how many new positions were open in the
last year for the school. Seven positions - three teachers, three support staff and one bus driver.

B. Gagnon asked if all these new positions were approved by the school board.

C. Maynard knowing that you are going to go over budget, where are you going to pull the money
from.

R. Eastman-Derrow said If we don't have the teachers, we'll be fined for not meeting the
requirements.

A.Bowden read the list of unanswered questions for the town from last month’s meeting. She will
send the list to everyone. (Copy attached)

B. Gagnon asked does the rate of pay for the sergeant include maintenance pay.



R. Tufts-Keegan said there is no maintenance pay anymore. There is no distinction for that.

Review of Minutes of August 21, 2023

Discussion

R. Eastman-Derrow said she did not know the answer to the question for Krystle. She will find out.
Motion to table the approval of the minutes of August 21, 2023, until next month.

Made by: Sierra Pawnell

Seconded by: Janelle Guarino

Vote: Unanimous

Motion Passed

Review of Minutes of September 18, 2023 minutes

Motion to approve the minutes of September 18, 2023
Made by: Bonnie Gagnon

Seconded by: Christine Maynard

Vote: Unanimous

Motion Passed

Review of Middleton School District General Fund Fiscal Year 2022-2023
A.Bowden asked if they were turning back $313,860 in.
R. Eastman-Derrow said she would ask.

R. Eastman-Derrow read the enrollment numbers as of October 1.

7 Pre-k

17 K

19 First grade
29 Second
24 Third

22 Fourth
16 Fifth

19 Sixth

18 Seventh
19 Eighth
18 Ninth

18 Tenth

15 Eleventh
14 Twelfth

She also has a history since 2017 and will send it to A. Bowden.

A.Bowden asked if the $14,375 left in Media Services is because they did not have a Media
Specialist for half of the year.

2



R. Eastman-Derrow said yes, she thinks so.
A.Bowden said so we don't anticipate that going forward.

A.Bowden noted Operating Building Services was over by $42,000. It looks like electricity was
under budgeted. It looks like almost every line was under budgeted.

A.Bowden asked if Regular Transportation was under $22,000 because we were short a bus driver.
R. Eastman-Derrow said yes and prior to purchasing the wheelchair bus we were paying for
someone from Milton to transport every day. We've now purchased that bus. She thinks they hired a
third bus driver as well.

Review of Middleton School District September 2023 Financials

A.Bowden noted budget is 44.22% expended. She asked if there were any areas of concern.

R. Eastman-Derrow said the only thing they brought up was the sealing of the driveway. They are
going to try to get it through on a warrant article.

R. Tufts-Keegan said that's next year. It's every three years. It won't be every year so it should not
be in the operating budget every year.

A.Bowden asked if they could add it to the Building/Maintenance fund.

Review of Middleton School District September 2023 Federal Financials

A.Bowden noted there is still $143,000 left.

R. Eastman-Derrow said it's just under $500,000.

A.Bowden asked is there any more discussion on what we are going to use those funds for.

R. Eastman-Derrow said we met in September. They are going to start with the shed and then an
outdoor platform with a picnic table that can be used by the community as well. Also addressing the
drainage and getting the baseball field up to code They also talked about a walking trail.

B. Gagnon asked are they were considering the shed like they were before.

R. Eastman-Derrow said they are looking to put it on the pad where the dumpsters are.

R. Tufts-Keegan added over by the parking lot.

R. Eastman-Derrow said they are trying to decide if they should have a second shed or make the
current one larger.

Review of Budget vs Actual Statement for the nine months ending September 20, 2023
A.Bowden asked have we heard anything more about the audit.
Roxanne Tufts-Keegan said it should be pretty much done. There may be one more bill.

Roxanne Tufts-Keegan said maybe some of that can be pushed back to 2022. I'll make a note of
that.

B. Gagon asked why we are way over on cell phone stipends.
S. Pawnell said that's from Verizon. It's been like that all year.

R. Tufts-Keegan said the contract ended and we had to pay.
3



A.Bowden said we still haven’'t expended anything in welfare.
C. Maynard said vehicle maintenance repair seems high.

R. Tufts-Keegan said inspections are due in September. If they find something they will have to fix
it.

C. Maynard asked has there been any discussion about potentially getting rid of one or two
vehicles.

R. Tufts-Keegan said we haven't talked about vehicles at this point.
A.Bowden asked if the Police Department rotates the use of vehicles.
R. Tufts-Keegan said she will ask.

C. Maynard asked how we are over in uniforms for the Fire Department.
R. Tufts-Keegan said she will find out.

Review of Treasurer’s Report and Town Clerk Report

A.Bowden asked did we make out well collecting July 1 taxes.

R. Tufts-Keegan said she thinks so; she hasn't heard otherwise.

A.Bowden said the Police Revolving Fund seems low. She asked if the balance of $8,634.29 is
valid.

S. Pawnell asked if they knew the last time a transfer was made to the Police Revolving Fund.

R. Tufts-Keegan said one of the auditors came up with the total balance. We haven’'t done much
with detail this year, but she will ask about that.

A.Bowden asked have the Milton charges been taken out of the $72,000 in the Ambulance
Revolving Fund. One seems low, the other seems high.

R. Tufts-Keegan will check.
C. Maynard asked if there will be a delay in setting the tax rate because of the recent reassessment.

R. Tufts-Keegan said there shouldn’t be. They have everything for Town Meeting. We are waiting
for one or two assessments from Avitar.

A.Bowden asked about getting the minutes on the website.
R. Willis said they get posted once they are approved.

There was some discussion about the minutes on the website and it was determined some months
may be under the wrong department. R. Tufts-Keegan will check.

A.Bowden referred to the Budget Season Timeline from the NHMA that was handed out.

R. Tufts-Keegan said budgets are due from the department heads today. The BOS and
department heads are meeting on November 13. There will also be a joint meeting with the BOS
and department heads to go over the 2024 budgets. Copies of the information will go out before the
meeting.



R. Tufts Keegan said we know it's going to be tight with the 2% tax cap. The Town Meeting is the
only place that can be overruled.

A.Bowden asked do we anticipate we will need over 2%.

R. Tufts-Keegan said | think so. She read Article 4 from the 2022 Annual Report and NH RSA
32:V(b)

Motion: To adjourn the meeting at 7:20
Motioned by: R. Tufts-Keegan
Seconded by: S. Pawnell
Vote: Unanimous
Motion carried

Next meeting: November 20, 2023, at 6:30 PM

Respectfully submitted by:

Robin Willis
Administrative Clerk



Here are the questions from the budget committee.

The following came from the Income Statement sheet. I'm guessing that some things are
not pulling correctly to this report. Since | have the sheet that Theresa provided stating the
timber tax.

You are correct. The income statement is not pulling things it should for some reason. | had explained
that to Kathleen when she asked me for it but she wanted it anyway.

I've attached the GL so that you can see the following amounts:

Land Use Change Tax - none listed None

The Timber Tax - none listed $23,.624.29 see attached GL

Hunting/Fishing Lic - in the negative see attached GL not sure why we’ve paid fish &
game more than we’ve brought in - that’s a question for the Town Clerk.

Marriage Lic. - none listed Marriage Licenses are grouped in Vitals with Birth & Death
Certificates - GL attached

Misc Revenue - $134.00? $30 Sex Offender Registry $104 Refund for an Overpayment to
lawyer - Auditor said | could not apply it to legal line

Cell Tower Income - In the negative The Dec payment to the Trustee’s is shown in Jan
23, need to journal it back to 22. With that said, the balance is $6896.76 (July, Aug,
Sept $2298.92/mo) 1% 6 months of the year has already been paid to trustees
(summary attached)

Temporary Distribution - In negative There is $30 sitting in Temporary Distribution for a
water test that the BOS has not decided where to charge it to & told me to leave it
there for now.

Did we get a reimbursement from the police communication line from when the PD
discovered that we were being billed for equipment that had no service to them? Asked by
C. Maynard, stated the Sgt. was working on this. Yes - Credit attached

Rate of pay for PD Sgt? PD Sgt came baclk for the exact same rate of pay he left at -
$30.81/hr

What is SecBk Salary 4130-05, line being used for, only accessing clerk? This is the SSBK
Salary Line - Carol and now Kim. Robin’s salary comes out of the SSBK Deputy Line
4130-06

4140-70 - col - This is a zero line with expenditures? 4140-70 is an old line for postage.
There was a charge to that line that | have moved to the correct postage line.

4460-00 - Milfoil Treatment - this is a zero line, should this be a conservation CRF? There is
a Milfoil CRF.

Milfoil is a whole process in & of itself... this had not been done for 4years.lam
currently working with the Auditor to get this brought up do date. Basically, we pay for
the Milfoil Extraction. The State of NH reimburses us at a rate that varies year to year



via a Milfoil Grant - currently it is 50%. We also get private donations every year
towards milfoil remediation. The balance after the grant money from the State & the
private donations should be billed to the trustees. Again, this has not been done in4
years and | am currently working on submitting a bill to the trustees within the next
couple of weeks. This should always be zero by the end of the year.

Thankyou,
Tracy
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Important Dates for Local Officials
2024 TRADITIONAL MARCH TOWN MEETING CALENDAR

NOVEMBER 2023

Monday, November 13, 2023
First day to accept petitions to amend zoning ordinance, historic district ordinance or building
code for consideration at the 2024 town meeting. [RSA 675:4-120 days prior to town meeting]

DECEMBER 2023

Wednesday, December 13, 2023
Last day to accept petitions to amend zoning ordinance, historic district ordinance or building
code for consideration at the 2024 town meeting. [RSA 675:4- 90 days before town meeting]

JANUARY 2024

Thursday, January 11, 2024
Last day to post and publish notice for first hearing on proposed adoption or amendment of

zoning ordinance, historic district ordinance or building code if a second hearing is anticipated.
[RSA 675:3; 675:7 — 10 clear days before January 22]

Friday, January 12, 2024

Last day for voters to present application to select board to call special town meeting prior to
2024 annual meeting. Number of petitioners required depends on size of town. [RSA 39:3-60
days before town meeting]

Friday, January 12, 2024

First day to hold public hearing on bond or note issue over $100,000. Notice of time, place and
subject of hearing must be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality
at least 7 days before hearing. [RSA 33:8-a, I — not more than 60 days before town meeting]

Friday, January 12, 2024
Last day for governing body to vote to extend polling hours at 3/12/24 elections. [RSA 659:4-
a, IV- extension of polling hours may not go into effect sooner than 60 days after its adoption]

Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Last day to publish notice for January 23 session for checklist correction. [RSA 654:27; RSA
669:5 — notice posted in 2 appropriate places, one of which shall be the town’s Internet
website, if such exists, or shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation at least 7
days prior to the session]

New Hampshire Municipal Association
Page 1 of 7



TOWN OF MIDDLETON POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 1of 11

- F1 182 KINGS HWY ’
e Bunsgmlgﬁ ety SR Issue Date: Feb 02, 2023
I Account Number; 287299620580

Foundation Account: 59202860
Invoice: 287299620580X02102023

Want to stop receiving paper bills and enjoy the convenience of paperless billing? Enroll at
firstnetcentral firstnet.com

Total due
AutoPay: Set up automatic payments that you can update whenever you want. Go to
firstneicentral firstnet.com today. 1 6 4 9 2
L]
Please pay by:
Feb 25, 2023

Account summary

Your last bill $1,154.44
Adjustments Page 2 -$1,154.44
Remaining balance $0.00

Service summary

Wireless Page 2 $164.92
Total services $164.92
Total due $164.92

Please pay by Feb 25, 2023

Ways to pay and manage your account:

I firstnetcentral.firstnet.com j Call 611
from FirstNet device

800.574.7000

TTY: 866.241.6567
from any other phone



Page: 2 of 11
s FIRSTNET. Issue Date: Feb 02,2023 .
U Built with ATST Account Number: 287299620580
Foundation Account; 59202860

Invoice: 287299620580X02102023
Account activity
Your last bill $1,154.44
Adjustments
1. Wireless - Administrative Fee Credit 603.841.8345 Jan 10 -$13.93
2. Wireless - Recurring Charge Adjustment Jan 10 -$265.93
603.941.8345
3. Wireless - Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Jan 10 -38.75
603.941.8345
4. Wireless - Administrative Fee Credit 603.941 8351 Jan 10 -$13.93
5. Wireless - Recurring Charge Adjustment Jan 10 -$265.93
603.941.8351
6. Wireless -~ Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Jan 10 -$8.75
603.941.8351
7. Wireless - Administrative Fee Credit 603.941.8352 Jan 10 -$13.93
8. Wireless - Recurring Charge Adjustment Jan 10 -$265.93
603.941.8352
9. Wireless - Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Jan 10 -$8.75
603.941.8352
10. Wireless - Administrative Fee Credit 603.941.8356 Jan 10 -$13.93
11. Wireless - Recurring Charge Adjustment Jan 10 -$266.93
603.941.8356
12, Wireless - Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge Jan 10 -%8.75
- 603.941.8356
Total for adjustments -$1,154.44
Remaining balance $0.00
Service activity
Wireless
Company
Monthly fees &
Number User Page charges surcharges Total
603.941.8345 CRUISER 4 3 $37.99 $3.24 $41.23
603.941.8351 CRUISER 1 8 $37.99 $3.24 $41.23
603.941.8352 CRUISER 3 7 $37.99 $3.24 $41.23
603.941.8356 CRUISER 2 9 $37.99 $3.24 $41.23
Total $151.98 $12.98 $164.92

Wireless continues. ..
5738.,003.017851,01.06,0000000 NNNNNNNY 005825.005825



10/15/23 at 13:30:08.15

For the Period Fr
Filter Criteria includes: 1) IDs from 3405-05 to 3405-05.

Town of Middleton

General Ledger
om Jan 1, 2023 to Sep 30, 2023

Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 1

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
3405-05 1/1/23 Beginning Balance ] AL e LT D V@,
Cell Tower Income 1/5/23 022601 CDJ  Trustee of Trust Fu 7,640.70 )gf\i'{ /’K.[A' }Y/ a8 f}'f/ Jl ool o g
1/10/23 202300000 CRJ Town Clerk - Cell T 1,273.45 T)’ i ‘)'f‘f'“? -
Current Period Cha 7,640.70 1,273.45 6,367.25
211123 Beginning Balance 6,367.25
217123 202300001 CRJ  Town Clerk-Cell T 1,273.45
Current Period Cha 1,273.45 -1,273.45
3/1/23 Beginning Balance 5,093.80
3/6/23 202300003 CRJ Town Clerk-Cell T 1,273.45
Current Period Cha 1,273.45 -1,273.45
4/1/23 Beginning Balance 3,820.35
4/6/23 202300004 CRJ Town Clerk-Cell T 1,273.45
Current Period Cha 1,273.45 -1,273.45
5/1/23 Beginning Balance 2,546.90
5/4/23 202300005 CRJ  Town Clerk - Cell T 1,273.45
5/9/23 202300006 CRJ Town Clerk - Cell T 1,600.00
Current Period Cha 2,873.45 -2,873.45
6/1/23 Beginning Balance e 1 L7 . -326.55
6/5/23 023023 CDJ  Trustee of Trust Fu 10.266.17 27 half of 20203 PD 4D
6/13/23 202300007 CRJ Town Clerk - Cell T 2,298.92 e {S‘)L'C"(’S
Current Period Cha 10,266.17 2,298.92 7,967.25 | /TU2T R
7/1/23 Beginning Balance 7,640.70
7111/23 202300008 CRJ Town Clerk - Cell T 2,298.92
Current Period Cha 2,298.92 -2,298.92
8/1/23 Beginning Balance 5,341.78
8/15/23 202300010 CRJ Town Clerk - Cell T 2,298.92
Current Period Cha 2,298.92 -2,298.92
9/1/23 Beginning Balance 3,042.86
9/7/23 202300011 CRJ TownClerk-Cell T 2,298.92
Current Period Cha 2,298.92 -2,298.92
9/30/23 Ending Balance 743.94
. - Ay 4o - = j -
|5t half 2023 240, 204 17T
- CAh T T

j \/\ (\/ ; /L\‘L/&ﬂ g {) ff&p Heogs (/”% [;} Q t ﬁ/@ /

Yo laviee



10/15/23 at 13:20:50.97 Page: 1
Town of Middleton
General Ledger

For the Period From Jan 1, 2023 to Sep 30, 2023
Filter Criteria includes: 1) IDs from 3290-09 to 3290-09. Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

3290-09 1/1/23 Beginning Balance
Vitals 2/1/23 Beginning Balance
3/1/23 Beginning Balance
3/27/23 202300004 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
Current Period Cha 15.00 -15.00
4/1/23 Beginning Balance -15.00
4/12/23 202300004 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
4/12/23  ACH20230 CRJ Town Clerk - ACH 30.00
4/25/23 202300005 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 50.00
Current Period Cha 95.00 -95.00
5/1/23 Beginning Balance -110.00
5/4/23 202300005 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 50.00
5/4/23 202300005 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 75.00
5/8/23 022927 CDJ Treasurer, State of 8.00
5/18/23 202300006 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
5/24/23 202300006 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 30.00
5/25/23 202300006 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
5/30/23 202300007 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 50.00
5/31/23 202300007 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 30.00
Current Period Cha 8.00 265.00 -257.00
6/1/23 Beginning Balance -367.00
6/5/23 023025 CDJ Treasurer, State of 72.00
6/7/23 202300007 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 25.00
6/7/23 ACH20230 CRJ Town Clerk - ACH 25.00
6/13/23 ~ ACH20230 CRJ Town Clerk - ACH 30.00
6/28/23 202300008 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
6/28/23  ACH20230 CRJ Town Clerk - ACH 15.00
Current Period Cha 72.00 110.00 -38.00
7/1/23 Beginning Balance -405.00
715123 202300008 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
7/10/23 023130 CDJ Treasurer, State of 40.00
7/12/23 202300008 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 40.00
Current Period Cha 40.00 55.00 -15.00
8/1/23 Beginning Balance -420.00
8/3/23 202300009 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 35.00
8/7/23 023190 CDJ  Treasurer, State of 8.00
8/9/23 202300010 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 30.00
8/10/23 202300010 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 50.00
8/22/23 202300010 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 45.00
Current Period Cha 8.00 160.00 -152.00
9/1/23 Beginning Balance -572.00
9/5/23 202300011 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 45.00
9/11/23 023295 CDJ Treasurer, State of 78.00
9/13/23 202300011 CRJ Town Clerk - Vitals 15.00
Current Period Cha 78.00 60.00 18.00

9/30/23 Ending Balance -554.00



10/15/23 at 13:17:32.67 Page: 1
Town of Middleton
General Ledger

For the Period From Jan 1, 2023 to Sep 30, 2023
Filter Criteria includes: 1) IDs from 3290-07 to 3290-07. Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

3290-07 1/1/123 Beginning Balance
Hunting/Fishing Lic 2/1/123 Beginning Balance

3/1/23 Beginning Balance
4/1/23 Beginning Balance
5/1/123 Beginning Balance
5/4/23 202300005 CRJ Town Clerk - Hunti 11.50
5/10/23 202300006 CRJ Town Clerk - Hunti 64.50
5/22/23 022988 CDJ NH Fish and Game 420.00
5/31/23 202300007 CRJ Town Clerk - Hunt/ 134.50

Current Period Cha 420.00 210.50 209.50
6/1/23 Beginning Balance 209.50
6/5/23 023024 CDJ NH Fish and Game 200.50

Current Period Cha 200.50 200.50
7/1/23 Beginning Balance 410.00
8/1/23 Beginning Balance 410.00
8/17/23 202300010 CRJ Town Clerk - Hunt/ 17.50

Current Period Cha 17.50 -17.50
9/1/123 Beginning Balance 392.50
9/11/23 023294 CDJ NH Fish and Game 22.50

Current Period Cha 22.50 22.50

9/30/23 Ending Balance 415.00



10/15/23 at 13:16:46.28 Page: 1
Town of Middleton
General Ledger

For the Period From Jan 1, 2023 to Sep 30, 2023
Filter Criteria includes: 1) IDs from 1216-00 to 1216-00. Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

1216-00 1/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
Yield Tax Receivable  2/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
3/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
4/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
5/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
6/1/23 Beginning Balance -816.53
6/8/23 202300003 CRJ Tax Collector - Tim 429.52
6/20/23 202300004 CRJ Tax Collector - Tim 1,899.79
Current Period Cha 2,329.31 -2,329.31
7/1/23 Beginning Balance -3,145.84
8/1/23 Beginning Balance -3,145.84
8/9/23 202300009 CRJ Tax Collector - Yiel 9,137.89
8/15/23  ACH20230 CRJ Tax Collector - Yiel 615.75
8/24/23 202300009 CRJ Tax Collector - Tim 8,952.24
8/30/23 202300010 CRJ Tax Collector - Tim 259.79
Current Period Cha 18,965.67 -18,965.67
9/1/23 Beginning Balance -22,111.51

9/30/23 Ending Balance -22,111.51



Important Dates for Local Officials
2024 TRADITIONAL MARCH TOWN MEETING CALENDAR

Tuesday, February 6, 2024

Last day for official copy of final proposal to adopt or amend zoning ordinance, historic district
ordinance or building code to be placed on file at the town clerk’s office. [RSA 675:3, V-fifth
Tuesday before town meeting]

Tuesday, February 6, 2024
Last day to finalize collective bargaining agreement “cost items” for submission to annual
meeting. [RSA 273-A:1, IV; 32:5-a; 32:19-a — fifth Tuesday before town meeting]

Tuesday, February 6, 2024

Last day for 25 or more voters or 2% of the total, whichever is less, but in no case fewer than
10 voters, to petition select board to include an article in the warrant. [RSA 39:3 — fifth
Tuesday before town meeting]

Friday, February 9, 2024
Last day for giving notice of February 16™ public hearing on annual budget. [RSA 32:5,1—7
days before budget hearing]

Friday, February 16, 2024

Last day to hold at least one public hearing on annual budget (can hold supplemental public
hearings after 2/16 provided the first public hearing is on or before 2/16). [RSA 32:5,1 &V —
25 days before town meeting]

Monday, February 19, 2024
Last day for select board to publish notice of time, place and subject of public hearing on
bond/note issue over $100,000. [RSA 33:8-a, I -7 days before February 26]

Monday, February 19, 2024
Last day to post and publish notice of hearing on question of establishing a special revenue
fund. [RSA 31:95-d, I(b) — 7 days before February 26]

Wednesday, February 21, 2024

In budget committee towns, last day for budget committee to submit 2 copies of annual budget
to select board for them to post with warrant. [RSA 32:16, IV- at least 20 days before the town
meeting]

Saturday, February 24, 2024
Last day to post and publish notice of the day, hour and place of March 2 session to correct the
checklist. Notice must be posted in 2 appropriate places, one of which shall be the town’s

Internet website, if such exists, or shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation at
least 7 days prior to the session. [RSA 669:5; 654:27—:28]

New Hampshire Municipal Association
Page 3 of 7
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Important Dates for Local Officials
2024 TRADITIONAL MARCH TOWN MEETING CALENDAR

Saturday, March 2, 2024
Supervisors to hold session for correction of checklist prior to annual meeting for no fewer

than 30 minutes. No corrections or additions may be made after this session until election day,
except as provided in RSA 659:12. [RSA 654:27; 654:28; 669:5]

Saturday, March 2, 2024
Reports of transfer, reports of death and removal of names are acted upon by supervisors of the
checklist. [RSA 654:27; RSA 654:36-:37; RSA 654:44]

Tuesday, March 5, 2024
Annual town report with budget must be available by today. [RSA 31:95; 41:14 — at least 7
days before town meeting]

Tuesday, March 5, 2024
Last day to submit zoning ordinance protest petition to require 2/3 vote at town meeting. [RSA
675:5- at least 7 days before town meeting]

Friday, March 8, 2024
Last day for supervisors to post (by midnight) final corrected checklist. [RSA 654:28 -
checklist to be posted on the Friday next following the checklist correction session on March 4]

Friday, March 8, 2024
Certification of checklist; 2 copies filed with town clerk. [RSA 654:28-:29]

Monday, March 11, 2024

The town clerk's office shall be open to receive applications for absentee ballots, to provide
voters the opportunity to complete absentee ballots, and to receive returned ballots on the
Monday immediately prior to an election at a minimum from 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. The clerk
may designate a deputy clerk or assistant to provide this service, provided the individual has
taken the oath of office and has been trained in the requirements for using an absentee ballot
and the procedures for issuing and receiving absentee ballots. [RSA 657:1,11 (c)]

Tuesday, March 12, 2024
Last day for town clerk to accept completed absentee ballots; clerk, or clerk’s designee, must

be available at least between 3 and 5 p.m. No absentee ballots may be accepted after 5 p.m.
[RSA 669:29; 657:22; 652:20]

Tuesday, March 12, 2024

Town Meeting. Voters may register at the polls on election day. If new tax collector is elected
or appointed, select board audits accounts and issues a new warrant. [RSA 39:1; 669: 1; 654:7-
a; 41:36]

New Hampshire Municipal Association
Page 5 of 7



Important Dates for Local Officials
2024 TRADITIONAL MARCH TOWN MEETING CALENDAR

[RSA 41:19; NH Admin Code Rev 1707.13 — report to be made within 20 days of the town
meeting]

Monday, April 1, 2024
Minutes of town meeting and various reports must be filed with the Department of Revenue
Administration within 20 days after the close of town meeting. [RSA 21-J:34]

Thursday, April 4, 2024

Town clerk to send 2 copies of town report to State Library and 1 copy of town report to UNH
Library. [RSA 41:22; RSA 201-A:18 — within 30 days of March 5, the date by which the town
report must be made available to the voters]

Thursday, April 11, 2024
Within 30 days after town meeting, town clerk to report on town library to assistant state
librarian. [RSA 41:20]

Thursday, April 11, 2024

Appointed municipal budget committee members must be named within 30 days of town
meeting. [RSA 32:15, II]

MAY 2024

Saturday, May 11, 2024

Ballots and absentee voting materials for election of town officers at town meeting may be
destroyed by the town clerk. [657:16; 657:22; 659:100-:101; 669:25; 33-A:3-a, XXX VII—
clerk shall retain until the contest is settled and all appeals have expired or at least 60 days after
the election, whichever is longer].

New Hampshire Municipal Association
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REPORT FROM THE TOWN TREASURER TO BOARD OF SELECTMAN
Sep-23

I have reviewed the information provided to me concerning the Town of Middleton's finances for the m.
To the best of my knowledge:

All checks are in sequence and have been accounted for.

All expenditures match those shown on the month's bank statement.

All deposits match those shown on the month's bank statement.

The bank statement balance was review with no irregularities found.

All information has been organized and filed for year end review by the town's accountant. Enclosed £
find a summary of all transactions for the month including expenditures, summary of deposits, and a si
of outstanding transactions.

Beginning bank statement balance S 1,039,814.60
Deposits S 85,515.39
total after deposits S 1,125,329.99
Service Charge
Withdrawals S 429,245.89
Ending Bank Statement Balance S 696,856.74
Sweep Account S 1,398,313.20
Ending Balance S 2,095,169.94
Outstanding Checks S 19,417.86
Outstanding Deposits  total
Return Check
Total Cash Available S 2,075,752.08
Interest to Checking S 772.64
Interest to Sweep Account S 1,110.11
Police Department Revolving Fund
$ 171 s 8,634.29
$ .
Ambulance Revolving Fi $ 1439 § 72,452.36

Respectfully Submitted
Sandra Bruedle
Town Treasurer
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Assessor

From: Board of Selectmen

Sent: Sunday, October 22, 2023 2:40 PM

To: Assessor

Subject: FW: Hey Kim and Carol,

Attachments: AT&T FirstNet Credit.pdf; Cell Tower.pdf; Vitals.pdf; Hunt & Fish.pdf; Timber (Yield)
Tax.pdf

Here you go Robin. These are the questions as well as the supporting documents.

Roxanne

From: Kim Hughes <ssbk@middletonnh.gov>

Sent: Sunday, October 15, 2023 2:01 PM

To: Board of Selectmen <bos@middletonnh.gov>; middletonbos11@gmail.com
Subject: FW: Hey Kim and Carol,

See answers below in red:
Thanks,
Carol

From: Board of Selectmen <bos@middletonnh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 9:00 PM

To: Kim Hughes <sshk@middletonnh.gov>

Subject: Hey Kim and Carol,

Here are the questions from the budget committee.

The following came from the Income Statement sheet. I'm guessing that some things are not pulling
correctly to this report. Since | have the sheet that Theresa provided stating the timber tax.

You are correct. The income statement is not pulling things it should for some reason. | had explained that to
Kathleen when she asked me for it but she wanted it anyway.

I've attached the GL so that you can see the following amounts:

Land Use Change Tax - none listed None

The Timber Tax - none listed $23,.624.29 see attached GL

Hunting/Fishing Lic - in the negative see attached GL not sure why we’ve paid fish & game more
than we’ve brought in - that’s a question for the Town Clerk.

Marriage Lic. - none listed Marriage Licenses are grouped in Vitals with Birth & Death Certificates
- GL attached

Misc Revenue - $134.00? $30 Sex Offender Registry $104 Refund for an Overpayment to lawyer ~
Auditor said | could not apply it to legal line

Cell Tower Income - In the negative The Dec payment to the Trustee’s is shown in Jan 23, need to
journal it back to 22. With that said, the balance is $6896.76 (July, Aug, Sept $2298.92/mo) 1%t 6
months of the year has already been paid to trustees (summary attached)

Temporary Distribution - In negative There is $30 sitting in Temporary Distribution for a water test
that the BOS has not decided where to charge it to & told me to leave it there for now.



Did we get a reimbursement from the police communication line from when the PD discovered that
we were being billed for equipment that had no service to them? Asked by C. Maynard, stated the Sgt.
was working on this. Yes - Credit attached

Rate of pay for PD Sgt? PD Sgt came back for the exact same rate of pay he left at - $30.81/hr

What is SecBk Salary 4130-05, line being used for, only accessing clerk? This is the SSBK Salary Line
- Carol and now Kim. Robin’s salary comes out of the SSBK Deputy Line 4130-06

4140-70 - col - This is a zero line with expenditures? 4140-70 is an old line for postage. There was a
charge to that line that | have moved to the correct postage line.

4460-00 - Milfoil Treatment - this is a zero line, should this be a conservation CRF? There is a Milfoil
CRF.

Milfoil is a whole process in & of itself... this had not been done for 4 years. | am currently
working with the Auditor to get this brought up do date. Basically, we pay for the Milfoil
Extraction. The State of NH reimburses us at a rate that varies year to year via a Milfoil Grant -
currently itis 50%. We also get private donations every year towards milfoil remediation. The
balance after the grant money from the State & the private donations should be billed to the
trustees. Again, this has not been done in 4 years and I am currently working on submitting a bill
to the trustees within the next couple of weeks. This should always be zero by the end of the
year.

Thank you,
Tracy

Board of Selectmen
182 Kings Highway

Middleton, NH 03887

Phone: 603-473-5201



TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Collector Receipts for Fiscal Year 2023 -- Deposits between 08/01/2023 and 08/31/2023.
Requested by jonest -- 10/03/2023

Summary of All Payments

Warrant Principal Acct# Interest Acct# Penalties Acct# Overpay Acct# Total
2020L01 $12,437.41 $2,887.12 $50.00 $0.00 $15,374.53
2021L01 $ 6,104.05 $2,860.62 $45.00 $0.00 $9,009.67
2022P01 $4,892.14 $ 408.80 $0.00 $0.00 $5,300.94
2022P02 $ 8,395.00 $201.84 $0.00 $0.00 $ 8,596.84
2023P01 $ 34,397.28 $280.03 $50.00 $0.00 $ 34,727.31
— 2023T01 $ 18,965.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 18,965.67
CREDIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,174.32 $3,174.32
Totals: $ 85,191.55 $6,638.41 $145.00 $3,174.32 $95,149.28

Summary of Tender Types/Totals

All Deposits Cash/Check: $ 86,749.28 Cash: $ 4,661.86 Check: $ 82,087.42 Electronic: $ 8,400.00
PY Deletions: $ 0.00

Summary of Electronic Payments

Type Description Count Total
EFT|ACH ACH Check 4 $7,633.32
EFT|UK Indeterminate 1 $766.68
Total of Electronic Payments: 5 $ 8,400.00
Warrant Principal Acct# Interest Acct# Penalties Acct# Overpay Acct# Total
2022P02 $ 3,255.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 3,255.00
2023P01 $4,472.14 $57.11 $0.00 $0.00 $4,529.25
2023T01 $615.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $615.75
Totals: $ 8,342.89 $57.11 $0.00 $0.00 $ 8,400.00
Submitted By: Treasurer's Signature:
Date: Date:

10/3/2023  4:12:39PM Page 1 of 5



VL.

VII.

Viil.

XI.

MIDDLETON BUDGET COMMITTEE
October 16, 2023

AGENDA

Call to order

Agenda review

Go over Questions from last meeting.
Approval of minutes — August 21, 2023

a. August 21, 2023
b. September 18, 2023

Budget review - financials

Meeting minutes — town website
Budget season timeline

New business

Public Comment

Next Meeting — November 20, 2023

Adjournment



